Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.emf]2012-183.tif




2012-183.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-183
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER ON BEHALF OF THE CITY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND JACKSONVILLE ARBORETUM & GARDENS, INC., SO AS TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF REAL PROPERTY UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF JACKSONVILLE ARBORETUM & GARDENS, INC. AND TO REQUIRE ADDITIONAL INSURANCE COVERAGE; PROVIDING FOR OVERSIGHT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION: PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.    Approval and Authorization. There is hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City, the First Amendment to Lease Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Jacksonville Arboretum & Gardens, Inc., in substantially the form as is attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by this reference. The lease agreement is being amended to increase the amount of property under the management of Jacksonville Arboretum & Gardens, Inc. (“Arboretum”) pursuant to the lease so as to allow for additional trails for public use, and to increase the amount of sexual molestation insurance coverage Arboretum is required to maintain so as to bring that coverage up to the current requirements of the City’s Risk Management Division.
Section 2.

Oversight Department.
The Department of Parks and Recreation shall oversee the project described herein. 

Section 3.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

   /s/   James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
James R. McCain, Jr.

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\02.27.12.PREC.Arboretum.Lease.1st.Amndmnt.oversight.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2012-183.tif




2012-183.tif

_1392697640/2012-183.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN :
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
AND
JACKSONVILLE ARBORETUM & GARDENS, INC.

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Lease Agreement by and between the CITY
OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation existing under the Constitution and the
laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter “Jacksonville™), and JACKSONVILLE
ARBORETUM & GARDENS, INC., a Florida not for profit corporation (hereinafter
“Arboretum”) is made and entered into this day of , 2012.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2006, Jacksonville and Arboretum entered into that
certain Lease Agreement pursuant to which certain rights, licenses and privileges were
granted to Arboretum in order for Arboretum to use certain Jacksonville property lying
adjacent to and contiguous with Millcoe Road and Merrill Road in order for Arboretum
to develop a public garden and arboretum; and

WHEREAS, said Lease Agreement has not been amended previously; and

WHEREAS, Jacksonville and Arboretum now desire to enter into a First
Amendment to the Lease Agreement so as to increase the amount of real property subject
to Arboretum’s management under the Lease Agreement and increase the amount of
sexual molestation insurance coverage Arboretum is required to maintain so as to bring
that coverage up to current Jacksonville requirements, with all other provisions, terms
and conditions of said Lease Agreement remaining unchanged; and

WHEREAS, said Lease Agreement should be so amended; now therefore

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and for
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged from one
party to the other, Jacksonville and Arboretum agree that the Lease Agreement shall be
amended as follows: ; : '

1. The above-stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are
incorporated herein and made a part hereof.

2. The first “Whereas” clause of the Lease Agreement is amended, in part, so
as to increase the amount of real property under Arboretum’s management and, as
amended, shall read as follows:

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 6
“WHEREAS, Jacksonville owns certain property lying adjacent to and
contiguous with Millcoe Road and Merill Road, and more particularly described in
Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1, attached hereto and mcorporated herein by reference
(hereinafter called the “Property™); and”.

3.. . Section 2(i) of the Lease Agreement is amended, in part, so as to increase
the amount of real property-under Arboretum’s management and, as amended, shall read
as follows:

“(1).  “Property” means the Jacksonville real property more specifically
described on Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1 and all existing improvements located
thereon and all improvements constructed or installed thereon by Jacksonville or
Arboretum during the Lease Term.”

4. Section 10(a) of said Lease Agreement is amended to increase the amount
of sexual molestation insurance coverage Arboretum is required to maintain so as to
bring that coverage up to current Jacksonville requirements,, and, as amended, shall read
as follows: '

“10. Insurance.

(a) Before entering the Property, and without limiting its
liability under this Lease, Arboretum shall procure and maintain, at its sole cost and
expense, during the Term of this Lease, insurance of the types and in the minimum
amounts stated below:

Schedule ‘ Limits

Workers’ Compensation & Emplover’s Liability Florida Statutory Coverage
(including appropriate Federal Acts) $100,000 Each Accident
S $500,000 Disease/Policy Limit
$100,000 Disease/Each Employee

(If Arboretum is not required to carry Workers” Compensation coverage as defined under
Chapter 440, Florida Statutes, the above requirement may be waived. Arboretum is solely
responsible for determining applicability of Chapter 440, Florida Statutes. Arboretum is
responsible for workers’ compensation benefits payable to an injured employee as
defined by Chapter 440, Florida Statutes. Arboretum shall provide to Jacksonville written
confirmation verifying the exemption on Arboretum’s letterhead, certified and signed by
an officer or authorized representative of Arboretum.)

Comprehensive General Liability $1,000,000 Per Occurrence
Premises-Operations : $2,000,000 Aggregate
Products-Competed Operation
Blanket Contractual Liability
Independent Contractors

 Exhibit 1
"Page 2 of 6
(Such liability insurance shall include coverage for pesticides and herbicides over-spray
and run-off for a minimum limit of $1,000,000).

All-Risk Property Insurance. -
For all buildings, improvements, Full Replacement Cost
betterments, equipment, materials '
and personal property at the Property

Automobile Liability : g $1,000,000 Combined Single Limit
(All automobiles owned,
Hired or non-owned

Sexual Molestation Coverage . $1,000,000 Per Occurrence
. $2,000,000 Aggregate

(To be obtained by Arboretum in the event programs are provided that include childcare
and or direct supervision services of children or vulnerable persons.)

Jacksonville shall be named as additional insured under the Commercial
General Liability and Sexual Molestation coverages. Jacksonville shall be named loss
payee under the All-Risk Property Insurance. Arboretum shall provide a waiver of
subrogation on the Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability insurance, and on
all other required insurance in favor of Jacksonville to the extent reasonably available.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, all other
provisions of the Lease Agreement of June 22, 2006, shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally. Signature page follows immediately.]

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 6
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed

their respective seals.

ATTEST:

Attest:

Neill W. McArthur, Jr.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

Alvin Brown

Corporation Secretary Mayor
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

, 2012, by Alvin Brown and Neil W. McArthur, Jr., the Mayor and Corporation
Secretary, respectively of the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation and political
subdivision of the State of Florida, on behalf of the City. Such persons are personally known to

me.

WITNESS:

By:

Print Name:

Witness as to Arboretum

By:

Print Name:

Witness as to Arboretum

(Print Name)
Notary Public

JACKSONVILLE ARBORETUM &
GARDENS, INC., A Florida nonprofit
corporation

By:
Print Name:
As its President

Attest:
Print Name:
As its Secretary

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 6
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2012, by , the of Jacksonville

Arboretum & Gardens, Inc, a Florida corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Such person:
(notary must check applicable box)

9 is personally known to me; or
9 produced a current driver's license as identification; or
9 produced as tdentification

(x)

[Print or type name]
NOTARY PUBLIC

FORM APPROVED

Office of General Counsel

G:AGov't OperationsUMCain\PREC\Amendments\FIRSTAMENDMENT. Arboretum.PropAdd. Ins..doc

Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 6
9 3o 9 °®bea
T ITATYXE

Qov. Lor s

“eon 0T 15

.
ol ® NN
LEGEND < 45;’ \%q,_* 2 cﬁ,p N GR 13480 PG. 1515 -
OR  OFFICIAL RECORDS SR 28 O REF 161269 0000 —
BG.  PAGE M % Q\o -
RE#  REAL ESTATE NUMBER By %y, %) /O -
GOV,  GOVERNMENT 1 ody | KN <OH "
2.C.  POINT OF CURVATURE 1,73| 8 -7 aUt= o wrl) /
BT POINT OF TANGENCY Z| 8z - &\)\,\t/w o 5280 - 3
R/N  RIGHT OF WAY | & N WO e Fapo0? e
+ PLUS OF MINUS e : |»B‘£5£C“°" -
DOT  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATON, X - ,ﬁ/ L e -
- x - - g -
ORDIANCE 92-259-135 g -
(20" EASEMENT RESERVATION) o - - _ —
| T - -
CERTINCATION: >

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THIS SKETCR WAS

POINT OF COMMENCEMENT

NORTHWEST CCRNER GF
COVERNMENT LQT 14

OR 13299 PC. 1304
REF 161281 0010

N 00°2100°W
/164 agrastasce
7/

. 0%

1485 /

-
-

(26" ROAD RESERVANON)

~—
N\

OR 13480 PG. 151
RES 161292 0000

COV. L2715
L LOT 1
/
Y
N
’
’

SKETCH AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF:

A PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 14, SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 28
EAST, DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA. BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
FOR A POINT OF REFERENCE, COMMENCE AT THE NORTH WESY CORNER OF SAD
GOVERNMENT LOT 14, SAID POINT ALSO LYING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF MILLCOE ROAD, (A 80 FOOQT RIGHT OF WAY); THENCE SOUTH 00°21°00" EAST,
ALONG THE WEST BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 14 AND SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
LINE. A DISTANCE OF 713.92 FEET TO THE_PQINT OF BEGINNING. THENCE REVERSE
COURSE, NORTH 00°21'00" WEST, ALONG LAST SAID BOUNDARY AND EASTERLY RIGHT
OF WAY LINE A" DISTANCE OF 1.64 FEET; THENCE NORTH BE45'44" EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 485 FEET MORE CR LESS TQ THE CENTER LINE OF JONES CREEK;
THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CENTER LINE AND TS MEANDERINGS THEREOF,
A DISTANCE OF 237 FEET MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT LOCATED SOUTH 63°28'00°
EAST AND 435 FEET DISTANT FROM THE PQINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE NORTH
63°29°'00" WEST A DISTANCE OF 435 FEET MORE OR LESS TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL CONTAINS 1.13 ACRES MORE OR LESS

OR 6712 PG. 1334
REF 161291 0590

T
/og N
&

L

1. THIS IS NGT A FIELD SURVEY.
2. A BEARING CF S 00°21°C0"E, ALONG THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF
COVERNMENT LOT 14 WAS TAKEN FROM OFFICIAL RECCRDS 4414, PAGE
228 OF THE CURRENT PUBLIC RECORDS, DUVAL CCUNTY, FLORIDA.
THIS SKETCH WAS MADE WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF AN ABSTRACT
TTLE, THEREFORE, THERE COULD BE EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, AND
RESTRICTIONS OR OTHER MATTERS OF PUBLIC RECORD THAT MAY
OR MAY NOT AFFECT THIS PARCEL.
4. X-REFERENCE:
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT OF WAY MAPS,
SECTION 72002--2528, LAST REVISED: 2-10-87, ON FILE AT THE

UN/DD! THE UNDERSIGNED'S RESPONSIELE DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION, THAT THE SURVEY DATA COMPUES ¥ATH

ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MWINWIUM NICAL STANDARDS FOR LAND SURVEYORS IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA (CHAPTER NO. $J-17.(050)-(052), FAL.).

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE TOPOGRAPHICAL SECTION.

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING DIVISION

LEGEND

214 N. HOGAN STREET 10th FLOOR JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, 32202

12-28-2011

FILE NO.: JOB NO.: DATE: SCALE: wor 1o scae

W. MONROE HAZEN, P.L.S. FLORIDA REGISTRATION NUMBER 3398
10th FLOOR, 214 N. HOGAN STREET 32202

(904)235~8760 SHEET NO. oF .

PROJECT PATH: G/CAD/PROJECTS/71/DANNY/SOUTH ARSORETUM PARCEL

-V 3qIyXH




